Resolution No. 751-18

Council Member McCormack

AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION

Designating old Detroit Avenue between West 24th Street and Center Street as a residential permit parking area for Stonebridge Tower residents.

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Safety has received verified petitions by residents living in eighty percent (80%) of the living units in the area of old Detroit Avenue between West 24th Street and Center Street; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Safety has completed a survey of the above mentioned street and the surrounding areas, has held a public hearing, and has determined that the number of off-street parking spaces is inadequate to accommodate Stonebridge Tower residents' vehicles, and widespread use of available curbside parking spaces by non-resident vehicles results in a lack of nearby curbside parking; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Safety has therefore determined that Old Detroit Avenue between West 24th Street and Center Street is eligible for residential permit parking and has recommended to Council that it designate said street as a residential permit parking area; and

WHEREAS, Council Member McCormack concurs in the Director's recommendation; and

WHEREAS, old Detroit Avenue between West 24th Street and Center Street has otherwise met the objective criteria set forth in Chapter 461 of the Codified Ordinances of Cleveland, Ohio, 1976; and

WHEREAS, this resolution constitutes an emergency measure for the immediate preservation of public peace, property, health, or safety, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

<u>Section 1.</u> That this Council hereby designates old Detroit Avenue between West 24th Street and Center Street a residential permit parking area, twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week.

Section 2. That this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it received the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Mayor; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

jho

Res. No. 751-18

Council Member McCormack

READ FIRST TIME on MAY 21, 2018

AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION

Designating old Detroit Avenue between West 24th Street and Center Street as a residential permit parking area for Stonebridge Tower residents.

REPORTS

and referred to DIRECTORS of Publicity Planning Commission, Finance	, Law;	
COMMITTEES on Safety, Developme	ent Planning an	nd Sustainability
	CITY CLERK	_
		_
READ SECOND TIME		_
	CITY CLERK	_
READ THIRD TIME		
	PRESIDENT	_
	CITY CLERK	-
APPROVED		_
	MAYOR	- -
Recorded Vol. 105 Page -		_
Published in the City Record		<u> </u>

REPORT after second Reading

	PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON SAFETY
	1
FILED WITH COMMITTEE	
OMM	
ТНС	
ED W	
뷴	

PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON DEVELOPMENT, PLANNING AND		
	SUSTAINABILITY	
FILED WITH COMMITTEE		